
Lee Countv Board Of Countv Commissioners 

1. REQUESTED MOTION: 
ACTION REOUESTED: 

“Agenda Item S&nary Blue Skeet No. 20031148 

Approve Addendum to the Construction Manager Agreement, for RFQ-02-04 Justice Center Expansion Phase 2 (31d Floor Pod A Court 
Smart and Preconstruction for the balance of Justice Center Expansion), with Centex Roomy Construction Company (Contract #2161) to 
include the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Phase 2 in the amount of $513,634.00 (which includes the 5% CM Fee). Also request 
Board approve waiving of any formal process (if needed) and authorize the use of the Direct Material Purchase Orders based on CM’s 
competitive process, which allows the County to purchase directly from suppliers of equipment and/or materials as a cost/time saving 
measure. Also approve a Budget Transfer in the amount of $513,634 from the Capital Improvement Fund Reserves to the Justice Center 
Expansion project and amend FY 03/04 - 07/08 CJP accordingly. 

WIIY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: This project is for Phase 2, 31d Floor Pod A Court Smart and Preconstruction for the balance of 
Justice Center Expansion project 
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 
02. Construction&Design 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 
4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENTIPURPOSE: 

(ski$vJ 
__ CONSENT X 
~ ADMINISTRATIVE 

APPEALS 

STATUTE 
ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 

3. MEETING DATE: 

PUBLIC 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGROUND: 

OTHER BY: Jim Lavender, Director 
Public Works 

On July 9,2002, the Board approved award to Centex Roomy Construction Company for RFQ-02-04, Construction Management for 
Justice Center Expansion in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total construction project and also authorized staff to enter into a 
Construction Manager Agreement. 

/o-BY--2003 
6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMiSSIONER 
B. DEPARTMENT Construction & Design 
C. DIVISION 

At this time the Department of Constmction &Design is requesting Board approve Phase 2 of this project ( 3” Floor Pod A Court Smart 
and Preconstruction for the balance of Justice Center Expansion) for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of $513,634.00 (which 
includes the 5% CM Fee). In order for the County to take advantage of saving the sales tax and as a time saving measure we are 
requesting authorization to waive any formal process and allow for the purchase of materials/equipment from various vendors selected by 
the construction manager and the County. 

On August 26,2003 (Bluesheet 20030878) the Board approved a Resolution allowing Justice Center capital improvements to be 
reimbursed by a future bond issue. The Capital Improvement Fund will be reimbursed from the bond issue for the costs associated with 
Phase 2. 

Funds are available in account: 20864630100.506540 
Attachment: 1, Letter from Centex Roonev dated September 12.2003 

2. Budget Transfer . - 
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

I 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 
MPROVED 
DENIErI 
DEFERHE” 
OTHER 



September 12, 2003 

Mr. Jim Lavender 
Lee County Construction 6 Design 
1500 Monroe St., 4th Floor 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Re: Contract Addendum 
RFQ-02-04 Justice Center Expansion 
Phase 2 3’d Floor Pod A Court Smart 

Dear Mr. Lavender: 

Centsx Rooney Construction Co., Inc. agrees to the following changes on 
Contract No. 2161 between Lee County and Centex Rooney Construction Co., 
Inc. for the project known as Justice Center Expansion Phase 2, 3’d Floor Pod A 
Court Smart and Preconstruction for the balance of the Justice Center 
Expansion, 

I. The Guaranteed Maximum Price [GMPI for the Contract shall be 
$513,634 Phase 2. 

2. The following changes refer to [CM1 letter dated September 12, 2003, 
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof: 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 3, 3.0 
insert the amount $24,459.00. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 3, 3.0 
insert the amount $55,092.85. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 3, 3.0 
$55,092.85. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 3, 3.0 
6. 

, first paragraph, Sh line, 

, Para. [II, first line, 

, Para. (11, line 2, insert 

, Para. (11, line 3, insert 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.01, Para. [21, line 2, insert 
the amount $8,153.00. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.01 Psra. t21, Line 3, change 
the months to “3”. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, line 3, change 
“Schematic and Conceptual Cost Analysis and Schematic Design” to 
“Construction Drawings” and insert the date “August 20, 2003.” 



ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, line 6, change 
construction budget not to exceed to 5513,634 for Phase 2, 3Pd 
Floor Pod A Court Smart. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.03, lines 3 and 4, change 
the construction period to “three 131” months to substantial and 
“four (41” months to final completion. 

ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, top of the page, line 3, 
insert the amount “533,498.” per calendar month, or “$1116” per 
day beyond seven (71 months. 

ARTICLE 4, Construction Manager’s Responsibilities, Page 20, 4.06 
[II Line 13, insert the amount of “$200.” per calendar day.” 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

TS:jc 

Copy: Douglas A. Wells, Operations Manager 
Gary Glenewinkel, Executive Vice PresidentYC.O.0. 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: Capital Improvement Fund DATE: 09/17/03 BATCH NO. 

FlSCAL YEAR: 03/04 FUND #: 30100 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA 

TO: Capital Projects General Government Capital Projects 
(DIVISION NAME) (PROGRAM NAME) 

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: 
FUND #-DEPT/DIV#-PROGRAM #-OBJECT CODE #-SUBFUND #-PROJECT#-COST CENTER # 
(EXAMPLE: 885120100100.503450) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
20864630100.506540 

OBJECT NAME 
Construction-Improvements 

DEBIT 
$ 513,634 

TOTAL TO: $ 513,634 

FROM: Non-Departmental 
(DIVISION NAME) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

6C5890130100.509910 

Reserves 
(PROGRAM NAME) 

OBJECT NAME CREDIT 

Reserves for Contingencies $ 513,634 

TOTAL FROM: $ 513,634 

EXPLANATION: Transfer funds into the Justice Center Expansion Project for Phase 2. These funds will be reimbursed 
bv a future bond issue. 

DIVISION DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DATE 

DES: APPROVAL ,J DENIAL 

APPROVAL !,” DENlAL 

CO. ADMIN.: APPROVAL DENIAL- 

BCC APPROVAL DATE 

3 

CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE 

BCC CHAIRMAN SlGNATURE 

BA NO: AUTH CODE: TRANS DATE: 
REV. 05/93 

h:\cip\forms\Budget Transfers-301 JC 



Lee County 
Justice Center Expansion 

3rd Floor Pod “A” Court Smart Remodeling 

GMP 

September 12,2003 



September 12,2003 
Lee County 
Mr. Jim Lavender, Director Construction & Design 
PO Box 398 
Fort Mers, Florida 33902-0398 

Subject: RFQ-02-04 Construction Management For Justice Center Expansion 3rd Floor - Pod 
“A” Court Smart Remodeling Contract Number 2161 

Dear Mr. Lavender: 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price for 3rd Floor - Pod “A” Court Smart Remodeling is 
$ 513,635. 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on construction documents dated August 20,2003 
prepared by Barany Schmitt Summers Weaver and Partners Inc. listed on Exhibit A. Attached is 
Exhibit A, and Clarifications. 

The 3rd Floor Pod “A” Court Smart Renovation will take 3 months to construct after all required 
permits and notice to proceed are in place. 

Sincerely, 
Centex Rooney Construction Company, Inc. 

Phillip E. Reutebuch 
Assistant Project Manager 

cc: file, Tim Squires, Doug Wells, Gary Glenewinkel 



INDEX 

Cost Breakdown, General Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .._...................................................... 1 

Exhibit A: Drawing, Specification & Additional Documents Log ..,.,._......................... 2 

Clarifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 



CENTEX ~ROONEY CONSTRUCTION 09/12/03 

PROJECT: Lee County Justice Center Court Smart 

1 Testing Laboratory 1 By Owner - 

General Conditions ~ Labor 103,152 .- 

General Conditions - Cost of Work 41,055 

Demolition 27,204 Lotspeich 

Hollow Metal Doors & Frames 7.108 Hollow Metal Spec, 

Hollow Metal Installation 1,200 Hollow Metal Spec, 

Glass & Glazing 990 Lake Glass - 
Drywall I Metal Studs 14,046 Lotspeich 

Acoustical Ceilings 5,300 Lotspeich 

Access Floor 9,271 Lotspeich 

Access Floor accessories Allowance 4,500 Allowance 

VCT and Base 1,760 Gator 

Carpet & Installation Buy Owner 

Painting 2,955 Service 

Signage 250 Allowance 

Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets 500 Mardale 

HVAC 54,353 United 

Electrical 

ISKVA UPS 

- 

Subtotals 429,219 

BUILDING PERMIT By Owner 

SUBBONDSlSUBGUARD 5,365 

OWNERS PROT LIAB INSURANCE By Owner 

BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE 2,400 

PERFORMANCE BOND 3,305 

INFORMATION TECH SUPPORT .35% 1,502 

GENERAL LIABILITY 1.04 % 4,464 

ICONTINGENCY 10% / 42,922 

&ma 469,177 

FEE 4% 







3 



4 





EXHIBIT “A” 

LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
DATED September 12,2003 

LEE COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER - 3rd Floor Pod A - Court Smart Remodeling 

DRAWING # 

GO01 
GO02 

GO03 
DIOO 
AlQl 
A60 1 
MOO1 
Ml01 
M201 
M301 
FlOO 
EOOl 
El01 
El02 
El03 

DESCRIPTION 

Location Map, Drawing Index, Project Team 
General Project Information, Building Code Analysis 
Fixture Mounting Hghts 
Third Floor Life Safety Plan (Overall) 
Demolition Plan Pod “A” 
Partial Third Floor Plan & Reflected Ceiling plan Pod “A” 
Wall Types, Schedules, Door&Frame Elevations 
H.V.A.C. Symbols, Legends and General Notes 
Partial Third Floor H.V.A.C. Plan - Pod “A” 
H.V.A.C. Detail Sheet 
H.V.A.C. Schedule & Control Diagram Sheet 
Partial Third Floor FM-200 Plan - Pod “A” 
Electrical Symbols, Legends &Notes 
Partial Third Floor Electrical Plan - Pod “A” 
Partial Third Floor Electrical Plan - Pod “A” 
Partial Third Floor -Bonding & Grounding Plan -Pod “A” 

SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION 

No Sprcifications Issued for this Project 

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS DESCRIPTION 

Architects Supplemental Instruction No. One (1) 
Note: ASI #l Issued the drawings listed above on S/20/03 as For Construction. 

DATED 

08/20/03 

08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08120103 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 
08120103 
08120103 
08120103 
08/20/03 
08/20/03 

DATED 

DATED 

08/21/03 

g/12/03 Exhibit A 
Page 1 of 1 



Lee County Justice Center 
3rd Floor Pod “A” Court Smart Renovations 

G.M.P. QUALIFICATIONS 
September 12,2003 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS: 
1. Our proposal assumes that work on the project will be conducted during the hours of 

5:30 pm - 7:00 am. Non-Disruptive work may be conducted during business hours with 
owners consent. 

DIVISION 1: 

1. 

2. 

Our proposal excludes cost of testing lab services. 

Our proposal excludes cost of building permit, all other miscellaneous permits, plan 
checking fees, threshold inspection fees, impact fees, city fees, environmental fees, 
utility connection fees and water meter fees. 

DIVISION 8: 

1. Our proposal includes construction cylinders for lock sets. Final keying is excluded. 

DIVISION 10: 

1. No access flooring specification or layout is available at issuance of this GMP. Our 
proposal includes $9,271.00 for Tate Concore 1250 6” access flooring with high pressure 
laminate finish, ramp, (2) rail standard handrail and one panel lifter. Our proposal also 
includes an allowance of $4,500.00 for anticipated phone, data, power and 
ventilation accessories. 

2. Our proposal includes an allowance of $250.00 for anticipated signage. 

3. Carpet and carpet installation are excluded. Our proposal includes all vinyl base. 

DIVISION 15: 

1. Based on coordination with Ft Myers Fire Department, our proposal includes FM-200 
system based on protecting the area under the dropped acoustical ceiling. The area above 
the dropped acoustical ceiling is not included. 

DIVISION 16: 

1. Our proposal includes an allowance of $30,017.00 for purchase of a 30kvaDPS. 


